MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Chapter 176.

AN ACT to incorporate the Town of Wilson.

Approved March 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Township number nine in the ninth range, north of the Waldo Patent in the County of Somerset, with the inhabitants thereof, be and the same hereby is incorporated into a Town by the name of Wilson, vested with all the powers and subject to all the duties of other incorporated Towns in this State.

Corporate name.

Chapter 177.

AN ACT to incorporate the Newport Mill Dam and Manufacturing Company,

Approved March 30, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Names of Corporators.

SECT. 1.

sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Martin, Benjamin Shaw, Edmund Pilsbury, John Wilson Jr., Otis Briggs Jr., John Stuart, Samuel Pratt, John Benson, Jared Harden, Luther H. Greenlief, Albert Martin, Enoch C. Shaw, James Benjamin, Albert Brooks, John H. Folsom, William F. Fitch, Jeremiah Prescott, Moses Dole, Justus Kirby, Jesse Miles, Joseph Lord, William L. Walker, Edward Rowe, Nathaniel Burrill Junr., L. P. Burrill, and Charles P. Mason, their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Newport Mill Dam and Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, iron and steel, and all other articles, in the manufacturing of which water power may be used, in the Town of Newport in the County of Penobscot; and said Corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines, and buildings, and dig such canals, on their own lands as may be necessary for carrying on these useful manufactories, and branches of trade-to have and to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

May hold estate to amount of 200,-000 dollars.

thousand dollars in value, and to have power to give, sell and dispose of the same; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty Provided said Dam and works shall be so constructed Proviso. as not to impede the passage of logs and other lumber floating down the stream, nor to interfere with private or corporate rights, without reasonable compensation. vided, also, that said works shall be so built and constructed. as not to interfere with any existing law regulating the passage of fish up the Sebasticook Stream, into Newport Pond.

Chapter 178.

AN ACT to incorporate the Mount Waldo Stone Quarry Corporation.

Approved March 30, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Hall F. Howe, Ebenezer Jones, Lewis C. Kelley, Alfred Herrick, their associates, succes- rators, sors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the Mount Waldo Stone Quarry Corporate name. Corporation for the purpose of quarrying, working, manufacturing and vending Stone on their own land in the Town of Frankfort County of Waldo-and for that purpose said Corporation may take and hold any estate, real to the amount of s100,000.

May hold estate to the amount of \$100,000. one hundred thousand dollars, with all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations, subject to the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Corporations and also to the provisions of an "Act concerning Corporations," passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.